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Officer Toft Jessen 

Served with Oakland Police  Department 

 October 1947 to August 1984 

 

Section 1: 

Introduction 

 



This year, we proudly recognize retired Officer Toft Jessen, 
who recently celebrated his 104th birthday — a remarkable 

milestone in a remarkable life! 
 

During his dedicated years with the Oakland Police 
Department, Officer Jessen served with honor, integrity, and 
heart. His legacy continues to inspire, reminding us of the 

strength, service, and resilience that define the OPD family. 
 

Happy 104th, Officer Jessen. We thank you, and we 
celebrate you. 
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LETTERS OF TRANSMITTAL 

March 27, 2025 

Oakland City Council 
1 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza 
Oakland, CA 94612 

Dear Honorable Interim Mayor Kevin Jenkins and Members of the City Council: 

I am pleased to present the annual report of the Oakland Police and Fire Retirement 

System for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024.  Provided in this report are the Plan’s 

Financial Information, Investment Performance, and Actuarial Valuations and 

Statistical Information for the corresponding year. 

The members of the Board express their appreciation to the Mayor and City Council, 

City Administrator, City Attorney, the various City Agencies and Departments and the 

members of their staff for their cooperation and assistance. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Walter L. Johnson, Sr., President 
Oakland Police and Fire Retirement System 

CITY OF OAKLAND 

1 5 0  F R A N K  H . O G AW A  P L A Z A ,  S U I T E  3 3 4 9  ·  O A K L A N D ,  C A L I F O R N I A  9 4 6 1 2 - 2 0 2 1  

Finance Department (510) 238-3307
Treasury Bureau FAX (510) 238-7129 
Retirement Unit CA RELAY 711 
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CITY OF OAKLAND 

1 5 0  F R A N K  H . O G AW A  P L A Z A ,  S U I T E  3 3 4 9  ·  O A K L A N D ,  C A L I F O R N I A  9 4 6 1 2 - 2 0 2 1  

Finance Department (510) 238-3307
Treasury Bureau FAX (510) 238-7129 
Retirement Unit CA RELAY 711 

LETTERS OF TRANSMITTAL 

March 03, 2025 

Oakland Police and Fire Retirement Board 
150 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3349 
Oakland CA 94612 

Board of Trustees: 

I am pleased to present the Annual Report of the Oakland Police and Fire Retirement 

System for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024. 

ACCOUNTING SYSTEM 

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in compliance with the 

City Charter and in accordance with the accounting and reporting requirements of the 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) and the reporting requirements 

prescribed by the Government Finance Officers' Association of the United States and 

Canada (GFOA).  

The method for recording revenues and expenses is on an accrual basis.  Revenue is 

taken into account when earned, regardless of the date of the collection, and expenses 

are recorded when the corresponding liabilities are incurred instead of when payment 

is made.  Amortization of bond premiums and discounts are over the life of the invest-

ment security and actuarial reserves are funded via the entry age normal cost method. 

ADDITIONS 

Additions to the plan includes all income received into the Plan for the Fiscal Year.  

Pension Plan's sources of income include items such as contributions and investment 

income. Total additions for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024 were $85,675,172.  
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This amount includes a net investment gain of $44,912,172. Net investment includes 

appreciation or depreciation in fair value of investments, interest income and divi-

dend income less investment expenses during the fiscal year.  In addition, the City 

contributed $40,763,000 during the fiscal year.  As of June 30, 2024, all the System’s 

members are retired. 

DEDUCTIONS 

Total deductions to the plan in the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024 were $51,797,847. 

This amount includes deductions of $50,101,642 for pension payments to members 

and qualified beneficiaries. 

RESERVES AND FUNDING 

The Police and Fire Retirement System most recent actuarial study values the Plan as 

of July 1, 2023. Details regarding this actuarial study can be found in Section 4 of this 

annual report. 

As of the most recent actuary study dated July 1, 2023, the System’s Unfunded Actu-

arial Liability is approximately $97.0 million, and the System had a Funded Ratio of 

79.6 percent on a Market Value of Assets (MVA) basis. During fiscal year 2024, the 

City of Oakland contributed $40.8 million to the System. The next required City con-

tribution is projected to be approximately $34.8 million in FY 2024-2025. 

INVESTMENTS 

The Police and Fire Retirement System Investment Policy is used as a guideline for all 

investment activities. The Investment Policy includes an asset allocation plan.  The 

plan consists of six asset classes: Domestic Stocks, International Stocks, Fixed Income 

Instruments, Credit, Covered Calls and Crisis Risk Offset (CRO).  In addition, the Poli-

cy also allocates among the different investment management styles. 

Total Investment Income resulted in a gain of $44,912,172 in fiscal year 2024. The ac-

tual money-weighted annual investment return for fiscal year 2024 was 10.8%. GASB 

requires that investments be reported at fair value.  The appreciation (depreciation) in 

fair value of investments held by PFRS is recorded as an increase (decrease) in invest-

ment income based on the valuation of investments at year-end. 

LETTERS OF TRANSMITTAL 
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The historical annualized money-weighted rates of return on the portfolios are as   

follows: 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

The compilation of this report reflects the combined efforts of the Retirement System  

Administration Staff, the Board of Trustees, and various professional consultants.  Its  

intent is to provide complete and reliable information to the beneficiaries of the Plan, to 

serve as a basis for making management decisions, and to ensure compliance with legal 

provisions affecting the administration of the Plan. 

Respectfully submitted, 

David F. Jones 
Plan Administrator 

LETTERS OF TRANSMITTAL 

Total Returns % 

1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 

Total Fund 10.77% 2.25% 3.59% 
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MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION 

Jaime T. Godfrey 
Vice President  

Bank Representative 

John C. Speakman 
Fire Department  
Representative 

 
 

Plan Administrator 
David F. Jones 

Treasury Administrator 
 

 
 

Legal Advisor, City of Oakland 

Selia Warren 
Supervising 

Deputy City Attorney  

Martin J. Melia 

Walter L. Johnson, Sr. 
President 

Community 
Representative 

R. Steven Wilkinson 
Insurance 

Representative 

Robert W. Nichelini 
Police Representative 

 

Erin Roseman 
Mayoral Designate 

Alternating 
Fire/Police Department 

Representative 
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PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Over the past year the Board of Administration has engaged the following consultants to 

assist in making investments and in developing a sound retirement plan: 

 
A complete list of Investment Professionals is included on page 58 of this Annual Report. 

 
BOARD MEETING INFORMATION 

On-Site Meeting Location 1 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Oakland, CA 94612 

Virtual Meeting ...   Zoom Webinar 

Date ........................   Last Wednesday of each month 
 
For more information, visit our website at: 
City of Oakland | Oakland Police & Fire Retirement System Board (PFRS) (oaklandca.gov)  

 
Actuary 

 
Cheiron, Inc. 

Auditors Macias Gini & O’Connell LLP 
Custodial Service The Northern Trust Company 

Investment Consultant Meketa Investment Group 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF 

Retirement Unit 

David Jones 
Plan Administrator 

Maxine Visaya 
Administrative 

Assistant II 

Téir Jenkins 
Operations &  

Investment Manager 

Rome Esparrago 
Accountant III 

Maria Martinez 
Retirement Systems 

Accountant 

            

              

                 

Denisse Guzman 
Benefits  

Representative 

 
Nhan Hua 
Benefits  

Representative  

 
Jessica Lloyd 

Administrative  
Analyst I   

https://www.oaklandca.gov/boards-commissions/police-and-fire-retirement-board


Firefighter  
Harold “Bud” Abbott 

 

Served with Oakland Fire Department 
August 1966 to December 1991 

Section 2: 
Financial 
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 Independent Auditor’s Report 
For Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 
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As management of the Oakland Police and Fire Retirement System (System), we offer read-

ers of the System’s financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the finan-

cial activities of the System for the years ended June 30, 2024, and 2023. We encourage 

readers to consider the information presented here in conjunction with the System’s fi-

nancial statements that follow this section. These discussions and analyses are presented 

in the following sections:  

 Organizational Overview and Highlights

 Financial Statement Overview

 Financial Analysis: 2024 vs. 2023

 Financial Analysis: 2023 vs. 2022

 Requests for Additional Information

ORGANIZATIONAL OVERVIEW AND HIGHLIGHTS 

The City of Oakland City Charter established the System and provides for its funding. Ac-

cordingly, the System is an integral part of the City of Oakland (City), and its operations 

have been reported as a Pension Trust Fund in the City’s basic financial statements. The 

System is a closed, single-employer, defined benefit pension plan that provides retire-

ment, disability, and survivor benefits for eligible sworn safety employees of the City. The 

System serves the City’s sworn employees hired prior to July 1, 1976, who have not trans-

ferred to the California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS). The System is 

governed by a board of seven trustees: the Mayor or his/her designate, three Mayoral ap-

pointees approved by the City Council, an elected active or retired member of the Police 

Department, an elected active or retired member from the Fire Department, and an elect-

ed member position which alternates between the Police Department and Fire Department 

membership. Trustees receive no compensation.  

The System has been funded by periodic employee and City contributions at actuarially 

determined amounts sufficient to accumulate the necessary assets to pay benefits when 

due as specified by the City Charter, unless the Board and the City have agreed to other 

funding options. In accordance with the City Charter, active members hired after July 1, 

1951, and prior to July 1, 1976, contribute a percentage of their earned salaries based up-

on entry age as determined by consulting actuaries. During the years ended 

June 30, 2024, and 2023, the employee contribution rate was 0% for both years. There are 

no active participants in the Plan as of June 30, 2024, and 2023.  

Management’s Discussion & Analysis 
(Unaudited) 



Oakland Police and Fire Retirement System 
Annual Report— Financial 
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024 

18 

In July 2012, the City deposited $210 million in pension obligation bond proceeds into the 

System and entered into a funding agreement with the System Board, which suspended 

contributions until the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2017.  

As of June 30, 2024, the total pension liability of $497.2 million less the fiduciary net po-

sition of $450.0 million results in a net pension liability of approximately $47.2 million. 

The fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability is 90.5%. 

As of June 30, 2023, the total pension liability of $533.8 million less the fiduciary net po-

sition of $416.1 million results in a net pension liability of approximately $117.7 million. 

The fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability is 78.0%. 

The System membership at June 30, 2024, is 626, which includes 410 retirees and 216 

beneficiaries. The System membership at June 30, 2023, is 653. The following are the sig-

nificant assumptions used to compute contribution requirements in the July 1, 2023, 

Actuarial Valuation Report: 

 Select and ultimate rates, equal to 5.00% single equivalent investment rate of re-
turn

 2.75% inflation rate, U.S.

 2.85% inflation rate, Bay Area

 3.25% long-term post-retirement benefit increases

City contributions are based on spreading costs as a level percentage of the City’s total 

uniform payroll to July 1, 2026. The System uses the entry age normal cost method for its 

disclosure and reporting. During fiscal years 2024 and 2023, the City contributions were 

$40.8 million and $32.7 million respectively to the System. The next required City contri-

bution is projected to be approximately $34.8 million in fiscal year 2025. 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT OVERVIEW 

This annual financial report consists of three parts – management’s discussion and analy-

sis (this section), the basic financial statements and required supplementary information. 

The basic financial statements include Statements of Fiduciary Net Position; Statements of 

Changes in Fiduciary Net Position; and the Notes to the Basic Financial Statements  

The Statements of Fiduciary Net Position and the Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net 

Position report information to assist readers in determining whether the System’s finances 

Management’s Discussion & Analysis 
(Unaudited) 
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as a whole have improved or deteriorated as a result of the year’s activities. These state-

ments report the net position of the System and the activities that caused the changes in 

the net position during the year, respectively. 

The Statements of Fiduciary Net Position present information on all System assets and lia-

bilities, with the difference between the two reported as net position restricted for pen-

sions. Over time, increases or decreases in net position restricted for pensions may serve 

as a useful indicator of whether the financial condition of the System is improving or de-

teriorating. 

While the Statements of Fiduciary Net Position provide information about the nature and 

amount of resources and obligations at year-end, the Statements of Changes in Fiduciary 

Net Position present the results of the System’s activities during the fiscal year and infor-

mation on the change in the net position restricted for pensions during the fiscal year. 

The Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position measure the results of the System’s 

investment performance as well as its additions from contributions and investment in-

come and deductions for payment of benefits and administrative expenses. The State-

ments of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position can be viewed as indicators of the System’s 

progress on the set goals of fully funding all current and past service costs and pos-

sessing sufficient additional resources to pay for current refunds of contributions and 

administrative and investment expenses. 

The Notes to the Basic Financial Statements and Required Supplementary Information pro-

vide explanations and other information that is helpful to a full understanding of the data 

provided in the financial statements. The Notes to the Basic Financial Statements and Re-

quired Supplementary Information are found starting on page 27 and page 50, respective-

ly.  

Management’s Discussion & Analysis 
(Unaudited) 
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS  
2024 VS. 2023 

Table 1 summarizes net position restricted for pensions as of June 30, 2024 and 2023: 

Net position restricted for pensions increased $33.9 million from June 30, 2023, to June 30, 

2024. The main reasons for this increase were net investment gains of $44.9 million and the 

City pension contribution of $40.8 million. The remaining fluctuations in receivables and in-

vestments payable are primarily due to investment trading at year-end, where the outstanding 

balances represent investments either sold or purchased, but not yet settled.  

June 30 Change 

2024 2023 Amount Percentage 

Assets 

Cash and Deposits $  10,389,721  $    9,566,751 $       822,970 8.6% 

Receivables  10,348,205   15,147,401  (4,799,196) -31.7%

Investments  492,689,969   458,166,392  34,523,577 7.5%

Total Assets  513,427,895   482,880,544  30,547,351 6.3%

Liabilities 

Accounts payable  5,675  42,821  (37,146) -86.7%

Benefits payable  4,079,138  4,132,458  (53,320) -1.3%

Investments payable  17,482,127  21,517,405   (4,035,278) -18.8%

Accrued investment management fees  356,577  364,389  (7,812) -2.1%

Securities lending liabilities  41,496,609  40,693,027  803,582 2.0%

Total liabilities  63,420,126  66,750,100  (3,329,974) -5.0%

Net Position 

Restricted for pensions $450,007,769 $416,130,444 $  33,877,325 8.1% 

Table 1 
Statements of Fiduciary Net Position 

As of June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Management’s Discussion & Analysis 
(Unaudited) 
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Table 2 summarizes changes in net position restricted for pensions for the years ended 

June 30, 2024 and 2023: 

During fiscal year 2024, the City of Oakland contributed $40.8 million to the System. In ad-

dition, the System’s net investment income for the year ended June 30, 2024, was $44.9 

million. The money-weighted annual return for the year ended June 30, 2024, was 10.8%, 

compared to a benchmark return of 10.9% and an actuarial expected rate of return of 5.0%. 

Table 2 
Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position 

For the Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023  

June 30 Change 

2024 2023 Amount Percentage 

Additions 
Contributions from the City $    40,763,000  $     32,712,000 $     8,051,000 24.6% 
Net investment income/(loss) 44,912,172 34,407,789 10,504,383 30.5% 

Total additions 85,675,172  67,119,789  18,555,383 27.6% 

Deductions 

Benefits to members and beneficiar- 50,101,642  50,850,416  (748,774) -1.5%

Administrative expenses 1,696,205 1,626,390 69,815 4.3%
Total deductions 51,797,847  52,476,806  (678,959) -1.3%

Changes in net position 33,877,325  14,642,983  19,234,342 131.4% 

Net position restricted for pensions 
Beginning of year 416,130,444 401,487,461 14,642,983 3.6% 
End of year $  450,007,769 $  416,130,444 $   33,877,325 8.1% 

Management’s Discussion & Analysis 
(Unaudited) 
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
2023 VS. 2022 

Table 3 summarizes net position restricted for pensions as of June 30, 2023 and 2022: 

 

Net position restricted for pensions increased $14.6 million from June 30, 2022, to June 
30, 2023. The main reasons for this increase were net investment gains of $34.4 million 
and the City pension contribution of $32.7 million. The remaining fluctuations in receiva-
bles and investments payable are primarily due to investment trading at year-end, where 
the outstanding balances represent investments either sold or purchased, but not yet set-
tled.  
 

 

Management’s Discussion & Analysis 
(Unaudited) 

Table 3 
Statements of Fiduciary Net Position 

As of June 30, 2023 and 2022 

 June 30  Change 

 2023  2022  Amount  Percentage 

Assets        

Cash and Deposits $    9,566,751   $    7,494,971   $  2,071,780   27.6%     

Receivables 15,147,401    6,218,664    8,928,737   143.6%  

Investments 458,166,392    448,337,582    9,828,810   2.2%  

Total Assets 482,880,544    462,051,217    20,829,327   4.5%  

        

Liabilities        

Accounts payable 42,821    3,200    39,621   1238.0% 

Benefits payable  4,132,458    4,183,604    (51,145)   -1.2% 

Investments payable 21,517,405    7,700,505    13,816,900   179.4% 

Investment management fees 364,389    300,676    63,713   21.2% 

Securities lending liabilities 40,693,027    48,375,771    (7,682,745)   -15.9% 

Total liabilities 66,750,100    60,563,756    6,186,344   10.2% 

        

Net Position        

Restricted for pensions $416,130,444   $401,487,461   $14,642,983   3.6%  
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Table 4 summarizes changes in net position restricted for pensions for the years ended 

June 30, 2023 and 2022: 

During fiscal year 2023, the City of Oakland contributed $32.7 million to the System. In 
addition, the System’s net investment income for the year ended June 30, 2023, was $34.4 
million. The money-weighted annual return for the year ended June 30, 2023, was 8.84%, 
compared to a benchmark return of 10.4% and an actuarial expected rate of return of  
5.09 %.

Management’s Discussion & Analysis 
(Unaudited) 

Table 4 
Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position 

For the Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022  

June 30 Change 

2023 2022 Amount Percentage 

Additions 
Contributions from the City $  32,712,000  $    43,820,000  $(11,108,000) -25.3%
Net investment income/(loss) 34,407,789  (47,954,760)  82,362,549 -171.8%

Total additions 67,119,789 (4,134,760) 71,254,549 -1723.3%

Deductions 
Benefits to members and beneficiaries 50,850,416  51,450,001 (599,585) -1.2%
Administrative expenses 1,626,390 1,460,653 165,736 11.3%

Total deductions 52,476,806  52,910,654 (433,849) -0.8%

Changes in net position 14,642,983  (57,045,414)  71,688,398 -125.7%

Net position restricted for pensions 
Beginning of year 401,487,461 458,532,875 (57,045,414) -12.4%
End of year $416,130,444  $  401,487,461 $14,642,984 3.6%
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REQUESTS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the System’s finances 

and to account for the money that the System receives. Questions concerning any of the 

information provided in this report or requests for additional information should be 

addressed to: 

Retirement System 
City of Oakland 

150 Frank H Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3349 
Oakland, CA 94612 

Target Allocation 
Asset Class June 30, 2024 

Fixed Income 61%
Credit  -
Covered Calls - 
Domestic Equity 25 
International Equity 5 
Crisis Risk Offset 9
Total 100% 

CURRENTLY KNOWN FACTS, DECISIONS, OR CONDITIONS 

At the April 24, 2024, Board of Administration meeting the board approved proposed re-
visions to the System’s Investment Policy Statement and Manager Guidelines (IPS) and the 
Long-Term Asset Allocation Implementation Plan of the new allocation policy of the Sys-
tem Fund.  The new allocation, as shown below, is set to be effective on July 1, 2024.   

Management’s Discussion & Analysis 
(Unaudited) 
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See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements. 

Oakland Police and Fire Retirement System 
Statements of Fiduciary Net Position 

June 30, 2024 and 2023 

2024 2023 
Assets 

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 10,389,721 $ 9,566,751 

Receivables: 

Interest Receivable 943,482 851,342 

Dividends Receivable 180,536 185,259 

Investments Receivable 8,948,924 13,861,852 

Retired Members and Beneficiaries 101,798 101,798 

Miscellaneous 173,465 147,149 

Total Receivables 10,348,205 15,147,401 

Investments, at Fair Value: 

Short-Term Investments 13,304,872 10,743,990 

Bonds 133,574,652 132,354,487 

Domestic Equities and Mutual Funds 192,270,339 169,856,809 

International Equities and Mutual Funds 59,867,309 55,731,256 

Alternative Investments  51,467,943 48,463,642 

Securities Lending Collateral 42,204,854 41,016,208 

Total Investments 492,689,969 458,166,392 

Total Assets 513,427,895 482,880,544 

Liabilities 

Accounts Payable 5,675  42,821 

Benefits Payable 4,079,138  4,132,458 

Investments Payable 17,482,127  21,517,405 

Investment Management Fees Payable 356,577  364,389 

Securities Lending Liabilities 41,496,609  40,693,027 

Total Liabilities 63,420,126  66,750,100 

Net Position Restricted for Pensions $ 450,007,769 $ 416,130,444 

Financial Statements
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See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements. 

Oakland Police and Fire Retirement System 
Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position 

Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 

2024 2023 
Additions 

Contributions from the City $ 40,763,000 $   32,712,000 

Investment Income: 
Net Appreciation/(Depreciation) in Fair Value of  
Investments 37,523,032 27,639,783

 Interest 6,048,835  4,897,976 
 Dividends 2,678,291  3,131,776 

Less: Investment Expenses (1,453,576) (1,361,423)  

Securities Lending Income: 
Securities Lending Earnings 2,614,649  1,905,212 
Securities Lending Expenses, Net of Rebates (2,499,059) (1,805,535)  

  Net Securities Lending Income 115,590 99,677 

  Net Investment Income $ 44,912,172 $ 34,407,789 

Total Additions 85,675,172 67,119,789 

Deductions 

Benefits to Members and Beneficiaries: 
 Retirement 30,070,391  30,958,511 
 Disability 18,562,046  18,400,366 
 Death 1,469,205 1,491,539 

Total Benefits to Members and Beneficiaries 50,101,642 50,850,416 

Administrative Expenses 1,696,205  1,626,390 

Total Deductions 51,797,847  52,476,806 

Change in Net Position $ 33,877,325  $ 14,642,983  

Net Position Restricted for Pensions 
Beginning of Year 416,130,444  401,487,461  

End of Year  $ 450,007,769  $ 416,130,444 

Financial Statements
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Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
For Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 

1. Description of the Oakland Police and Fire Retirement System

The Oakland Police and Fire Retirement System (System) is a closed, single-employer 

defined benefit pension plan (Plan) established by the City of Oakland (City) Charter. The 

System is governed by a board of seven trustees (Board); the City Mayor or his/her 

designate, three Mayoral appointees approved by the City Council, an elected active or 

retired member of the Police Department, an elected active or retired member from the 

Fire Department, and an elected member position which alternates between the Police 

Department and Fire Department membership. Trustees receive no compensation. As a 

result of a City Charter amendment, known as Measure R, approved by the electorate on 

June 8, 1976, membership in the Plan is limited to uniformed employees hired prior to 

July 1, 1976.  

The System is exempt from the regulations of the Employee Retirement Income Security 

Act of 1974. The System is also exempt from federal and California income taxes.  

The System is considered to be a part of the City’s financial reporting entity and is 

included in the City’s basic financial statements as a pension trust fund. The financial 

statements of the System are intended to present only the plan net position and changes 

in plan net position of the System. They do not purport to, and do not, present fairly the 

financial position of the City as of June 30, 2024, and 2023, and the changes in its 

financial position for the years then ended in conformity with accounting principles 

generally accepted in the United States of America. The City’s basic financial statements 

can be obtained from the Finance Department, Controller’s Bureau, City of Oakland, 150 

Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 6353; Oakland, California 94612.  

a) System Membership

At June 30, 2024, and 2023, the System membership consisted of only retirees and 

beneficiaries. The System’s membership is as follows:  

Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits 
2024 2023 

Police  389 403
Fire  237 250 

Total 626 653 
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b) Basic Benefit Provisions

The City Charter establishes plan membership, contribution, and benefit provisions. The 

System provides that any member who completes at least 25 years of service, regardless 

of age, or completes 20 years of service and attains age 55, or has attained age 65, is 

eligible for retirement benefits. The basic retirement allowance equals 50% of the 

compensation attached to the average rank held during the three years immediately 

preceding retirement, plus an additional allowance of 1 and 2/3% of such compensation 

for each year of service (up to ten) subsequent to (a) qualifying for retirement and 

(b) July 1, 1951. However, any member retiring at age 65 with less than 20 years of service

shall receive a reduced retirement allowance based upon the number of years of service. A 

member is eligible for early retirement benefits after 20 to 24 years of service with a 

retirement allowance based upon 40% to 48% of the compensation attached to the average 

rank held during the three years preceding retirement. Additionally, a member with 10 to 

19 years of service may retire and, on or after the 25th anniversary of his/her date of 

employment may receive a retirement allowance based upon 20% to 38% of the 

compensation attached to the average rank held during the three years preceding 

retirement.  

The System also provides for various death, disability, and survivors’ benefits. Death and 

disability benefits are paid to eligible members who became disabled or passed away prior to 

retirement. If the member’s death or disability is duty related, then the surviving spouse or 

member is paid a pension equivalent to an immediate service retirement. The duty related death 

or disability pension is paid at a level no less than 50% of the pay attached to the rank. If a 

death occurs after retirement, then a one-time payment of $1,000 is paid to the member’s 

designated beneficiary. 

After retirement, members receive benefits based on a fixed monthly dollar amount. 

Pension amounts change based on changes to the compensation attached to the 

average rank. Upon a retiree’s death, benefits are continued to an eligible surviving 

spouse at a two-thirds level for service and non-duty disabled retirees and at a 100% 

level for retirements for duty disability.  

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
For Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

a) Basis of Presentation

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted 

accounting principles as applicable to governmental organizations. The System adheres to 

the reporting requirements established by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board 

(GASB).  

b) Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting

The financial statements are prepared on a flow of economic resources measurement 

focus using the accrual basis of accounting. Contributions are recognized in the period in 

which the contributions are due pursuant to legal requirements as well as statutory or 

contractual requirements, and benefits and refunds are recognized when payable under 

plan provisions.  

c) Methods Used to Value Investments

Investments are reported at fair value. Securities traded on a national or international 

exchange are valued at the last reported sales price at current exchange rates. 

Investments that do not have an established market are reported at estimated fair values 

based on the net asset value as determined by the fund manager based on quoted market 

prices of fund holdings or values provided by the custodian or the applicable money 

manager. Purchases and sales of investments are recorded on a trade date basis. 

d) Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting 

principles in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 

assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual 

results could differ from those estimates. 

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
For Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 
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3. Contributions

In accordance with the City Charter, active members hired after July 1, 1951, and prior to 

July 1, 1976, contributed a percentage of their earned salaries based upon entry age as 

determined by consulting actuaries. Since fiscal year 2015, there were no remaining active 

members in the System.  

In March 1997, the City issued pension obligation bonds and deposited $417 million into 

the System to pay the City’s contributions through June 2011. In accordance with an 

agreement entered into at the time the pension obligation bonds were issued in 1997, the 

City was not expected to contribute until July 2011. In the year ended June 30, 2005, the 

City transferred excess proceeds of $17.7 million from the Oakland Joint Powers 

Financing Authority Refunding Revenue 2005 Series B Bond to fund a portion of the City’s 

future obligation to the System.  

Effective July 1, 2011, the City resumed contributing to the System. The City contributed 

$45.5 million in the year ended June 30, 2012. Using the current actuarial cost method, 

these contributions are based on spreading costs as a level percentage of all uniformed 

employees’ compensation through June 30, 2026. Budgeted administrative expenses are 

included in the City contribution rates. The City must contribute, at a minimum, such 

amounts as are necessary, on an actuarial basis, to provide assets sufficient to meet 

benefits to be paid to plan members.  

On July 30, 2012, the City contributed $210 million to the System. As a result of a funding 

agreement entered into between the System’s Board and the City no additional 

contributions were required until July 1, 2017. The City resumed contributions to the 

System on July 1, 2017. The City contributed $40.8 million and $32.7 million in the years 

ended June 30, 2024, and 2023, respectively. The next required contribution for fiscal 

year 2025 is $34.8 million.  

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
For Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 
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4. Cash, Deposits and Investments

a) Investment Policy

The System’s investment policy authorizes investment in U.S. equities, international 

equities, U.S. fixed income instruments including U.S. Treasury notes and bonds, 

government agency mortgage-backed securities, U.S. corporate notes and bonds, 

collateralized mortgage obligations, Yankee bonds, and non-U.S.-issued fixed income 

securities denominated in foreign currencies. The System’s investment portfolio is 

managed by external investment managers, except for the two iShares ETF, which are 

managed internally. During the years ended June 30, 2024, and 2023, the number of 

external investment managers was eleven and eleven, respectively.  

The System investments are also restricted by the City Charter. In November 2006, City 

voters passed Measure M to amend the City Charter to allow the System’s Board to invest 

in non-dividend paying stocks and to change the asset allocation structure from 50% 

equities and 50% fixed income to the Prudent Person Standard as defined by the 

California Constitution.  

The System’s investment policy limits fixed income investments to a maximum average 

duration of 10 years and a maximum remaining term to maturity (single issue) at 

purchase of 30 years, with targeted portfolio duration of between 3 to 8 years and 

targeted portfolio maturity of 15 years. The System’s investment policy allows the fixed 

income managers to invest in fixed income instruments and some exposure to 

investments below an investment grade rating, as long as the portfolio maintains an 

average credit quality of BBB (investment grade using S&P Global, Moody’s, or Fitch 

ratings).  

The System’s investment policy states that investments in securities known as 

collateralized mortgage obligations (CMOs) shall be limited to a maximum of 20% of a 

broker account’s fair value with no more than 5% in any one issue. CMOs are mortgage-

backed securities that create separate pools of pass-through rates for different classes of 

bondholders with varying maturities. The fair values of CMOs are considered sensitive to 

interest rate changes because they have embedded options.  

The investment policy allows for each fixed income asset manager to have a maximum of 

10% of any single security investment in their individual portfolios with the exception of 

U.S. government securities, which is allowed to have a maximum of 25% in each manager’s 

portfolio.  

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
For Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 



 

 
32 

Oakland Police and Fire Retirement System 
Annual Report— Financial 
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024 

The following was the Board’s adopted asset allocation policy as of June 30, 2024 and 

2023:  

The Board’s target allocation does not include cash and cash equivalents, which are 

designated for approved administrative budget purposes.  

b) Concentrations 

GASB Statement No. 67 requires the disclosure of investments in any one organization 

that represent 5 percent or more of the System’s fiduciary net position. As of 

June 30, 2024, the System had investments issued by the following organizations that 

exceeded 5% of its fiduciary net position: Northern Trust Company (22.4%) and Wellington 

Select Quality Equity, LP (5.7%). As of June 30, 2023, there were no organizations or 

issuers that represent 5% or more of the total investments or the fiduciary net position. 

c) Rate of Return 

The money-weighted rate of return is a measure of the rate of return for an asset or 

portfolio of assets that incorporates the size and timing of cash flows. For the years 

ended June 30, 2024, and 2023, the annual money-weighted rates of return on pension 

plan investments, net of pension plan investment expenses, were 10.77% and 8.84%, 

respectively.  

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
For Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 

    Target Allocation 

Asset Class  June 30, 2024   June 30, 2023 

Fixed Income   21%    21% 

Credit    2    2 

Covered Calls   5    5 

Domestic Equity   40    40 

International Equity   12    12 

Crisis Risk Offset    20    20 

Total  100%   100% 
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d) Cash and Cash Equivalents

As of June 30, 2024, and 2023, cash and cash equivalents consisted of cash in treasury 

held in the City’s cash and investment pool as well as cash deposits held in bank and with 

a custodian. Funds in the City Treasury are invested according to the investment policy 

adopted by the City Council. Interest earned in the City Treasury is allocated monthly to 

all participants based on the average daily cash balance maintained by the respective 

funds. Information regarding the characteristics of the entire investment pool can be 

found in the City’s June 30, 2024, and 2023 basic financial statements. As of June 30, 

2024, and 2023, the System’s share of the City’s investment pool totaled $10,356,901 and 

$9,559,927, respectively. The System also had cash not included in the City’s investment 

pool. As of June 30, 2024, and 2023, the System’s cash and cash deposits not held in the 

City’s investment pool totaled $32,820 and $6,824, respectively.  

e) Hierarchy of Inputs

The System categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy 

established by generally accepted accounting principles. The hierarchy is based on the 

valuation inputs used to measure the fair value of the asset. Level 1 inputs are quoted 

prices in active markets for identical assets; Level 2 inputs are significant other 

observable inputs; and Level 3 inputs are significant unobservable inputs.  

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
For Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 
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The System has the following recurring fair value measurements as of June 30, 2024:   

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
For Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Recurring Fair Value Measurements 

Level One Level Two Level Three Total 
Investments by fair value level: 

Short-Term Investments $    - $  4,007,767  $ -  $     4,007,767
Bonds 12,830,166 103,591,456   61,548  116,483,170
Domestic Equities and Mutual Funds 66,020,243   -  -  66,020,243  
International Equities and Mutual Funds 59,845,539 - 21,770 59,867,309  
Alternative Investments 24,007,123 -  - 24,007,123  

Total investments by fair value level $ 162,703,071  $107,599,223   $       83,318  270,385,612  

Investments measured at net asset value (NAV): 

Short-Term Investment Funds 9,297,105 
Fixed Income Funds 17,091,482  
Domestic Equities and Mutual Funds 126,250,096 
Hedge Fund 12,120,231  
Venture Capital Fund 15,340,589 

42,204,854  

Total investments measured at NAV 222,304,357  

Total investments measured at fair value $492,689,969  

Securities Lending Collateral - Short-Term Investment Fund   

Recurring Fair Value Measurements 
As of June 30, 2023 

Level One Level Two Level Three Total 
Investments by fair value level: 

Short-Term Investments $    -  $    1,607,980   $ -  $     1,607,980
Bonds 14,131,423 102,295,756 - 116,427,179
Domestic Equities and Mutual Funds 65,219,530   -  -  65,219,530
International Equities and Mutual Funds 55,709,361 - 21,895 55,731,256 
Alternative Investments 22,435,178 -  - 22,435,178 

Total investments by fair value level $ 157,495,492   $103,903,736 $     21,895  261,421,123  

Investments measured at net asset value (NAV): 

Short-Term Investment Funds 9,136,010  
Fixed Income Funds 15,927,308  
Domestic Equities and Mutual Funds 104,637,279 
Hedge Fund 10,476,679
Venture Capital Fund 15,551,785 
Securities Lending Collateral - Short-Term Investment Fund   41,016,208 

Total investments measured at NAV 196,745,269 

Total investments measured at fair value $458,166,392 
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Investments measured at NAV represent commingled and venture capital funds where fair 

value is measured based on the System’s pro rata share of the total NAV .  

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
For Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Investments Measured at Net Asset Value 
As of June 30, 2024 

  June 30, 2024 
Redemption 
Frequency 

Redemption Notice 
Period 

Investments measured at net asset value (NAV): 

Short-Term Investment Funds  $     9,297,105  n/a n/a 

Fixed Income Funds 7,006,702  n/a n/a 

Fixed Income Funds 10,084,780  n/a 
15 days for < $10 million; 
60 days for ≥ $10 million 

Domestic Equities and Mutual Funds         25,563,443  Monthly 10 days 

Domestic Equities and Mutual Funds 100,686,653  n/a n/a 

Hedge Fund         12,120,231   Monthly* 30 days 

Venture Capital Fund 15,340,589  Monthly 10 days 

Securities Lending Collateral - 
Short-Term Investment Fund   42,204,854   n/a  n/a 
Total investments measured at NAV  $  222,304,357 

* For full redemptions, a 5% audit holdback is applied that is then paid after the audit is finalized.

Investments Measured at Net Asset Value 
As of June 30, 2023 

  June 30, 2022 
Redemption 
Frequency 

Redemption Notice 
Period 

Investments measured at net asset value (NAV): 

Short-Term Investment Funds  $     9,136,010  n/a n/a 

Fixed Income Funds 6,726,320  n/a n/a 

Fixed Income Funds 9,200,988 n/a 
15 days for < $10 million; 
60 days for ≥ $10 million 

Domestic Equities and Mutual Funds 23,373,498 Monthly 10 days 

Domestic Equities and Mutual Funds 81,263,781 n/a n/a 

Hedge Fund 10,476,679  Monthly* 30 days 

Venture Capital Fund Monthly 10 days 
Securities Lending Collateral - 

Short-Term Investment Fund   n/a  n/a 

Total investments measured at NAV  $   196,745,269 

* For full redemptions, a 5% audit holdback is applied that is then paid after the audit is finalized.

15,551,785 

41,016,208  
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f) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair 

value of an investment. As described previously, the System’s investment policy limits 

fixed income investments to a maximum average duration of 10 years and a maximum 

remaining term to maturity (single issue) at purchase of 30 years, with targeted portfolio 

duration of between 3 to 8 years and targeted portfolio maturity of 15 years. The 

weighted average duration for the System’s fixed income investment portfolio excluding 

fixed income short-term investments, foreign currency contracts, and securities lending 

investments was 6.92 years as of June 30, 2024, and 7.23 years as of June 30, 2023.  

The following summarizes the System’s fixed income investments by category as of June 

30, 2024, and 2023. As of June 30, 2023, the System held exchange cleared swaps of 

$43,921 in an asset position that is included in the tables below.   

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
For Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Long-Term Investment Duration 
2024 2023 

Investment Type Fair Value 

Modified 
Duration 
(Years) Fair Value 

Modified 
Duration 
(Years) 

Fixed Income Investments 
Government Bonds 

U.S. Treasuries $     25,593,339  8.34 $   20,795,994  8.63 
Government Agencies 38,836,478   7.01 38,294,874 7.57 

Total Government Bonds 64,429,817 59,090,868 

Corporate and Other Bonds 
Corporate Bonds $     69,144,835  6.34 $  69,687,021 6.96 

Other Government Bonds - 0.00 - 0.00
Total Corporate and Other Bonds 69,144,835   69,687,021 

Total Fixed Income Investments $  133,574,652 6.94 $ 132,354,487 7.23 

Securities Lending $    42,204,854 51 Days1 $   41,016,208 39 Days1 
1    Weighted average maturity. This fund is not rated. 
* In fiscal year 2024, U.S Treasury Bills were included with Short-Term Investments in the fi-

nancial statements.  In fiscal year 2023, short-term US Treasury Bills are included in Bonds in
the financial statements.

Short-Term Investment Duration 
2024 2023 

Investment Type Fair Value 

Modified 
Duration 
(Years) Fair Value 

Modified 
Duration 
(Years) 

Short-Term Investment Funds $  9,297,466  n/a   $ 10,743,990  n/a 
U.S. Treasury Bills* 4,007,406  0.51 3,576,597  0.55 
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g) Fair Value Highly Sensitive to Change in Interest Rates

The terms of a debt investment may cause its fair value to be highly sensitive to interest 

rate changes. The System has invested in CMOs, which are mortgage-backed bonds that 

pay pass-through rates with varying maturities. The fair values of CMOs are considered 

sensitive to interest rate changes because they have embedded options, which are triggers 

related to quantities of delinquencies or defaults in the loans backing the mortgage pool. 

If a balance of delinquent loans reaches a certain threshold, interest and principal that 

would be used to pay junior bondholders is instead directed to pay off the principal. 

The following are the System’s investments in CMOs at June 30, 2024: 

The following are the System’s investments in CMOs at June 30, 2023: 

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
For Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Investment Type 

Weighted 
Average 
Coupon 

Rate 

 Weighted 
Average 
Maturity 
(Years) Fair Value 

Percent of 
Total 

Investments 
Fair Value 

Mortgage-backed securities 2.75% 26.53  $33,486,018 6.80% 

Investments in CMOs 
at June 30, 2024 

Investment Type 

Weighted 
Average 
Coupon 

Rate 

Weighted 
Average 
Maturity 
(Years) Fair Value 

Percent of 
Total 

Investments 
Fair Value 

Mortgage-backed securities 2.45% 27.49 $28,560,073  6.23% 

Investments in CMOs  
at June 30, 2023 
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h) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill 

its obligation.  

The following provides information concerning the credit risk of fixed income securities 

as of June 30, 2024 and 2023: 

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
For Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Long-Term Investment Ratings 
2024 2023 

S&P / Moody’s Rating Fair Value 

Percentage 
of Total 

Fair Value Fair Value 

Percentage 
of Total 

Fair Value 

AAA/Aaa $   57,681,414  43.2%  $ 30,637,612  23.8% 
AA/Aa 31,293,284 23.4%  22,291,955 17.3% 
A/A 13,103,437 9.8%  12,987,483 10.1% 
BBB/Baa 11,106,041 8.3%  11,087,375 8.6% 
BB/Ba 150,426 0.1%  469,751 0.4% 
B/B 10,095,589 7.6%  55,102 0.0% 
CCC/CCC - 0.0%  9,200,988 7.1% 
Not Rated* 1,415,402 1.1% 21,055,331 16.4% 
N/A** 8,729,059 6.5% 20,922,293 16.3% 

$ 133,574,652  100.0%   $128,777,890  100.00% 

* Includes Government Mortgage-Backed Securities such as FNMA and FHLMC. These securities are
issued by Government Sponsored Enterprises (GSEs) and are not rated by the rating agencies. They
are implicitly guaranteed by the U.S. Government.  Additionally there is $1M Corporate ABS, MBS &
CMOs included

** In the financial statements, Short-term U.S. Treasury Bills, which are rated N/A, are included with 
Long-Term N/A. These include U.S. government obligations (Treasury Bill, Treasury Notes, and 
GNMA) explicitly guaranteed by the U.S. government which are not considered to have credit risk. 

Short-Term Investment Ratings 

2024 2023 

Investment Type 

S&P /
Moody’s/

Fitch Rating 
Fair 

Value 

S&P /
Moody’s/

Fitch Rating 
Fair 

Value 

Short-Term Investment Funds Not Rated $9,297,466 Not Rated $10,743,990 

U.S. Treasury Bills** N/A 4,007,406  N/A  3,576,597 

S&P / Moody’s Rating 
2024 

Fair Value 
2023 

Fair Value 

Not Rated $         42,204,854    $          41,016,208 

Securities Lending Collateral 
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i) Custodial Credit Risk

Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of a failure of a depository financial 

institution or counterparty to a transaction, there will be an inability to recover the value 

of deposits, investments, or collateral securities in the possession of an outside party.  

The California Government Code requires that governmental securities or first trust deed 

mortgage notes be used as collateral for demand deposits and certificates of deposit at 

110 percent and 150 percent, respectively, of all deposits not covered by federal deposit 

insurance. As the City holds cash and certificates of deposit on behalf of the System, the 

collateral must be held by the pledging financial institution’s trust department and is 

considered held in the City’s name. For all other System deposits, the collateral must be 

held by the pledging financial institution’s trust department and is considered held in the 

System’s name.  

The City, on behalf of the System, does not have any funds or deposits that are not 

covered by depository insurance, which are either uncollateralized, collateralized with 

securities held by the pledging financial institution, or collateralized with securities held 

by the pledging financial institution’s trust department or agent, but not in the City’s 

name. The System does not have any investments that are not registered in the name of 

the System and are either held by the counterparty or the counterparty’s trust department 

or agent but not in the System’s name.  

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
For Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 
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j) Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that changes in foreign exchange rates will adversely 

affect the fair values of an investment or deposit. Currency hedging is allowed under the 

System’s investment policy for defensive purposes only. The investment policy limits 

currency hedging to a maximum of 25% of the portfolio value.  

The following summarizes the System’s investments denominated in foreign currencies as 

of June 30, 2023 and 2022: 

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
For Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Investments Denominated in Foreign Currencies 
As of June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Fair Value 
Foreign Currency June 30, 2024  June 30, 2023 

Australian Dollar $        1,778,676 $ 1,460,100 
Brazilian Real 1,181,379 417,399 
British Pound 5,148,983 4,563,264 
Canadian Dollar 1,949,469 2,702,222 
Danish Krone 1,439,414 1,121,370 
Euro 9,835,250 10,062,579 
Hong Kong Dollar 2,716,319 4,011,826 
Hungarian Forint 299,875 - 
Indonesian Rupiah  896,575 701,715  
Japanese Yen 6,217,772 5,806,892 
Malaysian Ringgit - 83,557
Mexican Peso 844,544  1,059,658
New Israeli Shekel 208,891 398,428  
Norwegian Krone - 247,136
Singapore Dollar 1,048,452 169,966
South African Rand 554,416 743,005
Swedish Krona 666,200 319,868
Swiss Franc 1,585,412 1,659,827 
Thai Baht 264,835 553,667 

Total $      36,636,462 $ 36,082,479 
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k) Securities Lending Transactions

The System’s investment policy authorizes participation in securities lending 

transactions, which are short-term collateralized loans of the System’s securities to 

broker-dealers with a simultaneous agreement allowing the System to invest and receive 

earnings on the collateral received. All securities loans can be terminated on demand by 

either the System or the borrower, although the average term of loans is one week.  

The administrator of the System’s securities lending activities is responsible for 

maintaining an adequate level of collateral in an amount equal to at least 102% of market 

value of loaned U.S. government securities, common stock and other equity securities, 

bonds, debentures, corporate debt securities, notes, and mortgages or other obligations 

held in U.S. Dollars. The minimum collateral level is 105% of market value of loaned 

securities for any securities held in currencies other than the U.S. Dollar. Collateral 

received may include cash, letters of credit, or securities. The term to maturity of the 

loaned securities is generally not matched with the term to maturity of the investment of 

the said collateral. If securities collateral is received, the System cannot pledge or sell the 

collateral securities unless the borrower defaults.  

As of June 30, 2024, and 2023, management believes the System has minimized its credit 

risk exposure to borrowers because the amounts held by the System as collateral 

exceeded the securities loaned by the System. The System’s contract with the 

administrator requires it to indemnify the System if the borrowers fail to return the 

securities (and if the collateral is inadequate to replace the securities borrowed) or fails to 

pay the System for income distributions by the securities’ issuers while the securities are 

on loan.  

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
For Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 
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The following summarizes investments in securities lending transactions and collateral 

received at June 30, 2024 and 2023: 

l) Derivative Instruments

The Retirement System reports its derivative instruments under the provisions of GASB 

Statement No. 53, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Derivatives Instruments. 

Pursuant to the requirements of this statement, the Retirement System has provided a 

summary of derivative instrument activities during the reporting periods presented and 

the related risks.  

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
For Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Securities Lending as of June 30, 2024 

Fair Value of Loaned Securities 

Investment Type 

For 
Cash 

Collateral 

For 
Non-Cash  
Collateral Total 

Securities on Loan for Cash Collateral 
U.S. Government and Agencies $  14,306,398   $   3,183,610     $ 17,490,008 
U.S. Corporate Bonds 7,722,426 - 7,722,426

Non-U.S. Equities 525,928  1,458,487  1,984,415  
Total investments in securities lending transactions  $  40,459,197   $ 12,273,393   $ 52,732,590   

Collateral Received $  41,496,609  $ 12,569,132  $54,065,741 

U.S. Equities 17,904,445 7,631,296  25,535,741

Securities Lending as of June 30, 2023 

Fair Value of Loaned Securities 

Investment Type 

For 
Cash 

Collateral 

For 
Non-Cash 
Collateral Total 

Securities on Loan for Cash Collateral 
U.S. Government and Agencies $17,566,171      $       - $17,566,171
U.S. Corporate Bonds 4,779,355  - 4,779,355
U.S. Equities 17,329,930  1,361,842  18,691,772

Total investments in securities lending transactions  $ 39,954,334   $    2,067,920   $ 42,022,254  

Collateral Received $40,693,027    $    2,110,707   $ 42,803,734  

Non-U.S. Equities 278,878  706,079  984,957  
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As of June 30, 2024, and 2023, the derivative instruments held by the Retirement 

System are considered investments and not hedges for accounting purposes. All 

investment derivatives are reported as investments at fair value in the statements of 

fiduciary net position. The gains and losses arising from this activity are recognized 

as incurred in the statement of changes in fiduciary net position. All investment 

derivatives discussed below are included within the investment risk schedules, which 

precede this subsection. Investment derivative instruments are disclosed separately 

to provide a comprehensive and distinct view of this activity and its impact on the 

overall investment portfolio valuation methods used by the System are described in 

more detail in Note 2.c). The fair value of the exchange traded derivative instruments, 

such as futures, options, rights, and warrants are based on quoted market prices. The 

fair values of forward foreign currency contracts are determined using a pricing 

service, which uses published foreign exchange rates as the primary source. The fair 

values of swaps are determined by the System’s investment managers based on 

quoted market prices of the underlying investment instruments.  

The tables below present the notional amounts, the fair values, and the related net 

appreciation (depreciation) in the fair value of derivative instruments that were 

outstanding at June 30, 2024 and 2023: 

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
For Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 

As of and for the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

Derivative Type / Contract 
Notional 
Amount Fair Value 

Net Appreciation 
(Depreciation) in 

Options 
Equity Contracts $           41   $      (367,358)  $           (96,989) 

Grand Total $           41  $      (367,358)  $           (96,989) 

As of and for the Year Ended June 30, 2023 

Derivative Type / Contract 
Notional 
Amount Fair Value 

Net Appreciation 
(Depreciation) in 

Fair Value 
Options 

Equity Contracts $           45   $      (290,565) $         (74,660) 
Swaps 

Credit Contracts       1,455,000  43,921  51,559) 
Total $     1,455,045   $     (246,645 )  $           (23,101) 
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Counterparty Credit Risk 

The System is not exposed to credit risk on non-exchange traded derivative instruments 

that are in liability positions. As of June 30, 2024, and 2023, the System held no forward 

currency contracts in liability positions.  

Custodial Credit Risk 

The custodial credit risk disclosure for exchange traded derivative instruments is made in 

accordance with the custodial credit risk disclosure requirements of GASB Statement No. 

40. At June 30, 2024, and 2023, all of the System’s investments in derivative instruments

are held in the System’s name and are not exposed to custodial credit risk. 

Interest Rate Risk 

The tables below describe the maturity periods of the derivative instruments exposed to 

interest rate risk at June 30, 2024, and 2023.  

Foreign Currency Risk  

At June 30, 2024, the System had no foreign currency risk. At June 30, 2023 the System 

had no foreign risk.  

Contingent Features 

At June 30, 2024 and 2023, the System held no positions in derivatives containing 

contingent features. 

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
For Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Derivative Interest Rate Risk as of June 30, 2024 
Maturities 

Derivative Type / Contract Fair Value Less than 1 Year 1-5 years
Options 

Equity Contracts $  (367,358) (367,358) -  
Total $  (367,358)  $         (367,358) - 

Derivative Interest Rate Risk as of June 30, 2023 
Maturities 

Derivative Type / Contract Fair Value Less than 1 Year 1-5 years
Options 

Equity Contracts $     (290,565)  $         (290,565)  $         - 
Swaps 

Credit Contracts 43,921 - 43,921
Total $     (246,644)  $         (290,565) $   43,921 
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5. Net Pension Liability

The components of the net pension liability of the City at June 30, 2024 and 2023, are as 

follows: 

a) Actuarial Method and Assumptions

The total pension liability as of June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2023, was determined based 

on an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022, respectively, using the 

entry age normal actuarial cost method and the following actuarial assumptions, applied 

to all periods included in the measurement.    

Measurements as of the June 30, 2024, are based on the fair value of assets as of June 30, 

2024, and the total pension liability as of the valuation date, June 30, 2023, updated to 

June 30, 2024. There were no significant events between the valuation date and the 

measurement date. The update only included the addition of interest cost, offset by 

actual benefit payments. There are no active members of the plan, and thus no service 

cost.  

Mortality rates for healthy annuitants are based on the sex distinct 2021 CalPERS Healthy 

Annuitant Mortality Tables, with generational mortality improvements projected from 

2017 using Projection Scale MP-2021. Mortality rates for Safety disabled annuitants are 

based on the sex distinct 2021 CalPERS Industrially Disabled Mortality Tables, with 

generational mortality improvements projected from 2017 using Projection of Scale MP-

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
For Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 

June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023 

Total pension liability  $        497,241,193   $        533,790,040 

Less: Plan fiduciary net position (450,007,769)  (416,130,444) 

City’s net pension liability  $          47,233,424   $        117,659,596 

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage 
of the total pension liability 90.5%  78.0% 

Net Pension Liability of the City 
At June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Investment Rate of Return 5.00% 

Inflation Rate, U.S. 2.75% 

Inflation Rate, Bay Area 2.85% 
Long-term Post-Retirement Benefit Increases 3.25% 

Actuarial  Assumptions          2024       2023 
5.09% 

2.75% 

2.85% 
3.25 
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2021. The mortality tables are projected to improve with MP-2021 generational mortality 

improvement tables, projected from a base year of 2017 (the mid-point of the CalPERS 

mortality tables from their 2021 study).  

The total pension liability as of June 30, 2024, was determined based on an actuarial 

valuation as of June 30, 2023.  The assumptions and methods used in the actuarial 

valuation as of June 30, 2023, are based on an experience study covering the period 

through June 30, 2023 as presented to the Board at their meetings on December 6, 2023 

and February 28, 2024, using the entry age normal actuarial cost method and the actuarial 

assumptions as described above for June 30, 2024.   

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2022 and 2021 valuations were based on 

the results of actuarial experience studies for the period of July 1, 2014 through June 30, 

2017. 

Measurements as of the June 30, 2023, are based on the fair value of assets as of June 30, 

2023, and the total pension liability as of the valuation date, June 30, 2022, updated to 

June 30, 2023. There were no significant events between the valuation date and the 

measurement date. The update only included the addition of interest cost, offset by 

actual benefit payments. There are no active members of the plan, and thus no service 

cost.  

Mortality rates for healthy lives were based on the CalPERS Healthy Table from the 2012-

2015 Experience Study, excluding the 15-year projection using 90% of Scale MP-2016. 

Mortality rates for disabled lives were based on the CalPERS Industrial Disability Mortality 

Table from the 2012-2015 Experience Study, excluding the 15-year projection using 90% 

of Scale MP-2016. The mortality tables are projected to improve with MP-2017 

generational mortality improvement tables, with improvements projected from a base 

year of 2014 (the mid-point of the CalPERS base tables).  

The total pension liability as of June 30, 2023, was determined based on an actuarial 

valuation as of June 30, 2022.  The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2023, 

valuations were based on the results of actuarial experience studies for the period of July 

1, 2014, through June 30, 2017, using the entry age normal actuarial cost method and the 

actuarial assumptions as described for June 30, 2024 

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
For Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 
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The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using 

a building-block method in which best-estimates ranges of expected future real rates of 

return (expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are 

developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-

term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the 

target allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. 

Best estimates of geometric real rates of return for each major class included in the 

pension plan’s target asset allocation as of June 30, 2024, and 2023 are summarized in 

the following table: 

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
For Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Long-Term Expected Real Rate of Return 

Asset Class June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023 

Fixed Income 2.0% 2.1%

Domestic Equity 5.7% 6.1%

International Equity 6.1% 7.2%

Covered Calls 4.2% 4.6%

Crisis Risk Offset 2.2% 2.5%

Cash -0.3% 0.3%

Credit / High Yield Bonds 4.0% 4.7%
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b) Discount Rate

The discount rates used to measure the total pension liability were 5.00% and 5.09% as of 

June 30, 2024, and 2023, respectively. The projection of cash flows used to determine the 

discount rate assumed that the City would contribute to the Plan based on its July 1, 

2012, funding agreement with the System. This agreement suspended City contributions 

until the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2017, after which they would resume, based upon 

the recommendation of the actuary, with a City Charter requirement that the Plan’s 

liabilities be fully funded by July 1, 2026. A cash flow projection showed that the 

projected fiduciary net position would be greater than or equal to the benefit payments 

projected for each future period. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on Plan 

investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the 

total pension liability.  

c) Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount 

rate, as well as what the Plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a 

discount rate of 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the discount 

rate. 

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
For Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 

1% Decrease 
(4.00%) 

Current Discount 
Rate (5.00%) 

1% increase 
(6.00%) 

City’s net pension liability $ 84,972,211 $ 47,233,424 $ 114,008,836  

City’s Net Pension Liability 
June 30, 2024 

1% Decrease 
(4.09%) 

Current Discount 
Rate (5.09%) 

1% increase 
(6.09%) 

City’s net pension liability $ 162,542,274 $ 117,659,596 $ 78,687,321 

City’s Net Pension Liability 
June 30, 2023 
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6. Reserves

Retired Member Contribution Reserve represents the total accumulated transfers from 
active member contributions and investments, less payments to retired members and 
beneficiaries. 

Employer Reserve represents the total accumulated employer contributions for retirement 
payments. Additions include contributions from the employer, investment earnings and 
other income; deductions include payments to retired members and beneficiaries and 
administrative expenses. 

The aggregate total of the System’s major reserves as of June 30, 2024, and 2023 equals 
net position restricted for pensions and comprises the following: 

7. Administrative Expenses

The City provides the System with accounting and other administrative services. Staff 
salaries included in administrative expenses for the years ended June 30, 2024, and 2023 
were $1,696,205 and $1,626,390, respectively. 

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 
For Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 

2024 2023 
Retired member contribution reserve $ 20,227,776  $ 22,350,106 

Employer reserve 429,779,993 393,780,338 
Total $ 450,007,769 $ 416,130,444 

Aggregate Total of the System’s Major Reserves  
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Required Supplementary Information 
For Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Schedule of Changes in the Employer’s Net Pension Liability  
and Related Ratios (Unaudited) 

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 
Total Pension Liability 

Interest (includes interest on service cost  $     29,960,745   $ 31,458,384  $ 33,193,734   $ 34,680,418   $ 36,078,037  

Differences between expected and actual experience (6,649,579)   3,820,811  (7,035,509)  (7,375,711)  (5,699,459)  

Changes of assumptions   (9,758,371) 3,926,153  - -  - 

Benefit payments, including refunds 
of member contributions 

   (50,101,642)  (50,850,416)  (51,450,001)  (52,697,378)  (54,619,079) 

Net change in total pension liability (36,548,847) (19,497,374) (25,291,776)  (25,392,671)  (24,240,501) 

Total pension liability – beginning 533,790,040  553,287,414  578,579,190  603,971,861 628,212,362  

Total pension liability – ending (a)  $   497,241,193   $533,790,040   $553,287,414   $578,579,190  $603,971,861  

Plan Fiduciary Net Position 

Contributions - employer  $     40,763,000   $ 32,712,000  $  43,820,000  $  43,648,000   $ 43,409,000  

Net investment income   44,912,172  34,407,789  (47,954,760) 90,191,309  6,996,833  

Benefit payments, including refunds 
of member contributions 

   (50,101,642)  (50,850,416)  (51,450,001) (52,697,378)  (54,619,079)  

Administrative expense   (1,696,205) (1,626,390)  (1,460,653) (1,584,654)  (1,522,910)  
Claims and settlements     -   -  - 908 132 

Net change in plan fiduciary 
net position   33,877,325  14,642,983  (57,045,414)  79,558,185 (5,736,024) 

Plan fiduciary net position – 
beginning  416,130,444 401,487,461 458,532,875  378,974,690  384,710,714 

Plan fiduciary net position – 
ending (b)  $   450,007,769 $416,130,444  $401,487,461 $458,532,875  $378,974,690  

City’s net pension liability – 
ending (a) – (b)  $    7,233,424  $117,659,596  $151,799,953  $120,046,315  $224,997,171  

Plan fiduciary net position 
as a percentage of the 
total pension liability 

90.5% 78.0% 72.6% 79.3% 62.7%  

Covered payroll  $    - $ - $ -  $ -  $   -  

Net pension liability as a 
percentage of covered payroll N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
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Required Supplementary Information 
For Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Schedule of Changes in the Employer’s Net Pension Liability  
and Related Ratios (Unaudited) 

2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 
Total Pension Liability 

Interest (includes interest on service cost  $ 37,621,301  $ 44,320,094  $ 44,931,829  $ 42,480,394   $ 41,262,826  

Differences between expected and actual 
experience  (7,915,210)  (10,656,139)  3,027,944  6,977,470 (21,208,627)  

Changes of assumptions  (1,475,030)  17,858,013   - 43,480,232 34,219,433   

Benefit payments, including refunds 
of member contributions 

(56,212,013)  (55,998,595) (57,375,815) (58,441,353) (59,007,536) 

Net change in total pension liability (27,980,952)  (4,476,627)  (9,416,042)  34,496,743  (4,733,904) 

Total pension liability – beginning 656,193,314  660,669,941  670,085,983  635,589,240  640,323,144  

Total pension liability – ending (a)  $628,212,362 $656,193,314 $660,669,941  $670,085,983  $635,589,240 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position 

Contributions - employer  $ 44,821,000  $ 44,860,000  $   -  $                 -  $   - 

Net investment income  21,557,961 35,446,275 50,158,795 (1,418,645) 15,438,586 

Benefit payments, including refunds 
of member contributions  (56,212,013) (55,998,595) (57,375,815) (58,441,353) (59,007,536) 

Administrative expense (1,446,361) (1,543,412) (1,261,641) (1,375,749) (985,227) 

Claims and settlements 13,856 9,145 70,282 3,593,096 - 

Net change in plan fiduciary 
net position 8,734,443 22,773,413 (8,408,379) (57,642,651) (44,554,177) 

Plan fiduciary net position – 
beginning  375,976,271 353,202,858 361,611,237 419,253,888 463,808,065  

Plan fiduciary net position – 
ending (b)  $384,710,714 $375,976,271  $353,202,858  $361,611,237  $419,253,888 

City’s net pension liability – 
ending (a) – (b)  $243,501,648   $280,217,043    $307,467,083   $308,474,746  $216,335,352  

Plan fiduciary net position 
as a percentage of the 
total pension liability 

 61.2%   57.3% 53.5% 54.0% 66.0% 

Covered payroll  $   -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $   -  

Net pension liability as a 
percentage of covered payroll  N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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* Actuarially determined contributions are calculated based on the actuarial valuation one year prior to the
beginning of the fiscal year. Although actuarial valuations were performed as of June 30, 2014, June 30, 2015,
and June 30, 2016, the System did not determine an actuarially determined contribution for FY 2015‑2017,
based on the City’s funding policy.

Required Supplementary Information 
For Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Schedule of Employer Contributions (Unaudited) 
(dollars in millions) 

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017* 2016* 2015* 

Actuarially determined  
   contribution $        40.8  $        32.7   $     43.8    $     43.6    $     43.4   $     44.8    $     44.9  N/A   N/A  N/A  

Contributions in  
   relation to the  
   actuarially determined  
   contribution  $       40.8   $       32.7    $     43.8    $     43.6    $     43.4   $     44.8    $     44.9   $     -  $ -  $   -  

Contribution  
   deficiency/(excess)  $     -  $ - $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  N/A      N/A      N/A 

Covered payroll   $     -  $   -  
 $     
-  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $   -  

Contributions as a  
   percentage of covered  
   payroll 

N/A  N/A  N/A N/A  N/A  N/A N/A  N/A N/A N/A 

Schedule of Investment Returns (Unaudited)  

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018  2017  2016 2015 

Annual money-weighted 
rate of return net of 
investment expense 

10.77% 8.84% -10.25%  24.43%  2.04% 6.10% 10.57%  15.57%  -0.75% 3.90% 
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Note to Required Supplementary Information 
For Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 

Note to Schedule of Employer Contributions 

Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated based on the actuarial valuation 
one year prior to the beginning of the fiscal year in which contributions are reported. 
Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates are: 

A complete description of the methods and assumptions used to determine contribution 
rates can be found in the corresponding actuarial valuation reports. 

Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine Contribution Rates  

Fiscal 
Year 

Valuation 
Date 

Discount 
Rate 

Cost-of-Living 
Adjustments Mortality 

Other Significant 
Assumption Changes from 

Prior Year 

2024 6/30/2023 5.00% 3.25% 

Mortality rates are based on the 
sex distinct 2021 CalPERS 

Healthy Annuitant and Industri-
ally Disabled Annuitant Mortali-

ty Tables, with generational 
mortality improvements project-
ed from 2017 using Projection 

Scale MP-2021  None 

2023 6/30/2022 5.09% 3.25% 

CalPERS Mortality Table 
from the 2012-2015         

experience study, excluding 
the 15-year projection using 

90% of Scale MP-2016 

None 

2022 6/30/2022 5.19% 3.25% None 

2021 6/30/2021 5.50% 3.25% None 

2020 6/30/2020 5.50% 3.25% Longevity Pay assumption for 
Fire Members was added 

2019 6/30/20119 5.50% 3.25% None 

2018 6/30/2016 6.44% 3.25% None 

2017 6/30/2015 6.50% 3.25% 
CalPERS Mortality Table 

from the 2006-2011         
experience study, excluding 
the 20-year projection using 

Scale BB 

None 

2016 6/30/2014 6.54% 3.25% None 

2015 6/30/2013 6.75% 3.975% RP-2000 Mortality Table 
from the 1997-2007         

experience study, projected 
with Scale AA 

None 

2014 6/30/2012 6.75% 3.975% None 
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Investment Consultant’s Report 
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List of Investment Professionals 

Domestic Equity Managers Fixed Income Managers 
Brown Advisory Polen Capital Credit 
Earnest Partners Ramirez Asset Management  
Northern Trust Investments Reams Asset Management 
Rice Hall James and Associates    Wellington Management 
Wellington Management 

International Equity Managers Investment Consultant 
Strategic Global Advisors Meketa Investment Group 

Covered Calls Custodian 

Parametric Portfolio Associates Northern Trust  

Crisis Risk Offset Security Lending 
Kepos Capital Northern Trust 
Versor Investments 

Investment Manager Fees 
and 

Other Investment Expenses 

Years Ended June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2023 

2024 2023 

Investment Manager Fees 

Domestic Equity Managers  $   553,737     $     534,225.30 

International Equity Managers   273,144    240,883 

Domestic Fixed Income Managers    279,589    279,305 

Covered Calls   82,606    84,510 

Total Investment Manager Fees  $    1,189,076 $    1,138,923 

Other Investment Fees 

Investment Consulting  $     100,000 $     100,000 

Custodian Fees 124,500  122,500 

Total Other Investment Fees  $     264,500  $     222,500 

Total Investment Fees $    1,453,576 $    1,361,423 
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Largest Stock Holdings (by Market Value) 
As of June 30, 2024 

Stock 
Market 
Value  

1. Microsoft     1,765,006 

2. Nvidia   1,615,780 

3. Apple   1,614,192 

4. Taiwan Semiconductor Manufacturing   1,396,042 

5. Republic Services   1,361,740 

6. ASML Holding   1,126,386 

7. Entegris   1,115,696 

8. Progressive   1,042,704 

9. Reinsurance Group of America 986,117  

10. Novo Nordisk   984,327  

Note:  The above schedules do not reflect holdings in index funds.  A complete list is available upon request.  

Largest Bond Holdings (by Market Value) 
As of June 30, 2024 

Description 
Interest 

Rate  
Maturity 

Date 
Market 
Value  

1. US Treasury 3.00% 7/31/2029   5,731,389.83 

2. US Treasury 2.25%  05/15/2051   3,415,467.19 

3. US Treasury 5.50% 8/25/2054   2,751,310.54 

4. US Treasury 3.63% 5/15/2026   2,723,314.08 

5. US Treasury 2.38% 5/15/2027   2,348,841.42 

6. US Treasury 4.25% 8/31/2030   2,339,819.52 

7. FNMA 5.00% 7/25/2054   2,068,109.38 

8. US Treasury 4.00% 2/15/2034   1,806,333.13 

9. US Treasury 2.25% 5/15/2041   1,602,587.10 

10. North Shore Long Island Jewish Health Care 5.50% 7/1/2053   1,442,099.68 

Note:  The above schedules do not reflect holdings in index funds.  A complete list is available upon request. 

$ 

 

$ 
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Investments by Manager/Exchange-Traded Funds (ETF) 

Investment Firm Portfolio Type Amount 
Fixed Income Managers 
Reams Asset Management Core Plus  36,379,566 
Ramirez Asset Management Core 72,346,026 
Vanguard Long-Term Treasury Index Fund ETF Long Duration 9,845,505 
Wellington Management Core 7,006,702 
Polen Capital Credit, LLC High Yield/Bank Loans 10,084,882 

Total Fixed Income  135,662,681 

Domestic Equity Managers 
Northern Trust Investments  Large Cap Core  100,797,630 
EARNEST Partners Mid Cap Core 39,357,165 
Rice Hall James and Associates  Small Cap Growth 15,935,753 
Brown Advisory  Small Cap Value 13,258,047 
Wellington Management  Defensive Equity 25,563,443 

Transition Account Short-Term 746,354 
Total Domestic Equity   195,658,753 

International Equity Managers 
Strategic Global Advisors International  $43,627,117  

Vanguard Developed Markets Index Fund ETF International 18,980,980 
Total International Equity  62,608,097  

Alternative Managers 
Parametric Portfolio Associates Covered Calls  29,127,584  
Kepos Capital  Crisis Risk Offset 12,120,231  

Versor Investments  Crisis Risk Offset  15,340,589  

Total Alternative Investments   53,880,103  

Total Investments $450,517,935 

The amounts presented above may vary from the amounts presented in the financial statements due to the 
investments by manager summary including cash and cash equivalents and presenting amounts at the manager 
level and the financial statements presenting amounts at the security level. 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

MSCI USA Minimum Volatility (USD) Index Fund 
ETF 

 Crisis Risk Offset 
361 

Asset Allocation 
As of June 30, 2024 



Assistant Chief Donald “Don” Parker 

Served with Oakland Fire Department 

October 1966 to September 1999 

Section 4: 

Actuarial 
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PURPOSE OF ACTUARIAL VALUATION 

The Oakland Police and Fire Retirement System (PFRS) is a closed defined benefit pension 

plan. It was closed to new members on June 30, 1976. As of June 30, 2024, there are no 

active members.  All members are retirees and beneficiaries. 

The actual costs of a defined benefit plan are determined entirely by the amount of the 

benefit promise, the actual salaries and service of the plan participants, and how long 

they and their beneficiaries live to receive payments. In addition, the actuarial 

methodology provides a reasonable plan, or method, towards funding the expected costs 

of the plan. This information assists the plan trustees so they can make informed 

decisions regarding plan investments and how much in contributions will be required 

from the employer to eventually fully pay for the plan’s costs. 

The most recent actuarial valuation was as of June 30, 2023.  The key results of  the 

actuarial valuation are as follows: 

• The actuarially determined employer contribution amount for Fiscal Year 2024-2025 is

$34.8 million, based on projecting the Actuarial Liabilities and the Actuarial Value of

Assets to the end of the 2023-2024 Fiscal Year. This represents a decrease of $9.2

million from the estimated amount in the prior valuation for the same Fiscal Year. The

contribution is assumed to be paid in equal installments throughout the year, or on

average at approximately January 1, 2025.

• During the year ended June 30, 2023, the return on Plan assets was 8.79% on a market

value basis net of investment expenses, as compared to the 6.00% assumption for the

2022-2023 Plan year. This resulted in a market value gain on investments of $10.9

million. The Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) is calculated as the expected AVA plus

20% of the difference between the market value and the expected AVA, which is

restricted to be between 90% and 110% of the MVA. This smoothed value of assets

returned 5.44%, for an actuarial asset loss of $2.3 million.

• The Plan experienced a gain on the Actuarial Liability of $1.6 million, the net result of

changes in the population and changes in benefits. The primary factor was an excess

of deaths above the number expected. Combining the liability gain and asset loss, the

Plan experienced a total loss of $0.8 million.

Summary of Actuarial Value, 
Assumptions and Funding Methods 
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• Assumption changes proposed as part of the experience study reduced the Actuarial

Liability by $9.8 million. The changes to the base mortality rates and the mortality

improvement assumptions reduced the liability by $14.5 million. This was partially

offset by a $4.7 million increase in the liability resulting from the change in the

discount rate from a selected and ultimate assumption (equivalent to a 5.09% single

rate) to a flat rate of 5.00%.

• The Plan’s smoothed funded ratio, the ratio of Actuarial Value of Assets over Actuarial

Liability, increased from 76.5% last year to 81.4% as of June 30, 2023. The Plan’s

funded ratio increased from 72.6% to 79.6% on a Market Value of Assets (MVA) basis.

• The Unfunded Actuarial Liability (UAL) is the excess of the Plan’s Actuarial Liability

over the Actuarial Value of Assets. The Plan experienced a decrease in the UAL from

$130.2 million to $97.0 million as of July 1, 2023.

• Overall participant membership decreased compared to last year, as is expected for a

closed plan. 25 members died, 10 of whom had their benefits continue to a surviving

spouse. In addition, 18 surviving beneficiaries died. There are no active members of

the Plan.

• If the contribution were determined using a projected asset value based on the current

market (i.e., non-smoothed) value of assets, the contribution for FY 2023-2024 would

be $47.1 million. The contribution is larger than that determined using the projected

AVA, because the current market value reflects the full amount of prior investment

losses, while under the AVA projection a portion of those losses are deferred until

years after FY 2023-2024.
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VALUATION SUMMARY 

Table I-1 summarizes all the key results of the valuation with respect to membership, 

assets and liabilities, and contributions. The results are presented and compared for both 

the current and prior plan year. 

Table I-1 
Summary of Principal Plan Results 

($ in Thousands) 

July 1, 2022 July 1, 2023 % Change 
Participant Counts 
Active Participants 0 0 

Participants Receiving a Benefit 686 653 -4.8%

Total 686 653 -4.8%

Total Annual Benefits $     52,076 $      51,217 

Assets and Liabilities 
Actuarial Liability (AL) $   552,966 $    522,457 -5.5%

Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)   422,762  425,449 0.6%

Unfunded Actuarial Liability (UAL) $   130,204 $    97,008 -25.5%

Funded Ratio (AVA) 76.5% 81.4% 5.0%

Market Value of Assets (MVA) $   401,487  $   416,130 

Funded Ratio (MVA) 72.6% 79.6% 7.0% 

Contributions 
Employer Contribution (FY2023-24) $     40,763 N/A 

Employer Contribution (FY2024-25) $     44,025  $      34,845 -20.9%
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ACTUARIAL DEFINITIONS 

The Present Value of Future Benefits (PVFB) is used for measuring all future Plan 

obligations, the obligations of the Plan earned as of the valuation date and those to be 

earned in the future by current plan participants under the current Plan provisions, if all 

assumptions are met.   

The Actuarial Liability (AL) is used for funding calculations, this liability is calculated 

taking the Present Value of Future Benefits and subtracting the Present Value of Future 

Normal Costs under an acceptable actuarial funding method. Because the Plan has no 

active members, the Actuarial Liability is equal to the Present Value of Future Benefits 

(i.e., all benefits are fully accrued).  

The Unfunded Actuarial Liability (UAL) is the excess of the Actuarial Liability over the 

Actuarial Value of Assets. 

The Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) is the value of cash, investments, and other 

property belonging to a pension plan as used by the actuary for the purpose of an 

actuarial valuation. The purpose of an Actuarial Value of Assets is to smooth out 

fluctuations in market values. 

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS 

ACTUARIAL METHODS 

The actuarial funding method used to determine the normal cost and the Unfunded 

Actuarial Liability is the Entry Age Normal Cost Method.  

The normal cost rate is determined with the normal cost percentage equal to the total 

Projected Value of Benefits at Entry Age, divided by Present Value of Future Salary at 

Entry Age. Since there are no longer any active employees, the normal cost for this plan is 

$0. 

The excess of the Plan’s Actuarial Liability (AL) over the Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) is 

the Unfunded Actuarial Liability (UAL). In accordance with the Plan’s funding agreement 

with the City of Oakland, the UAL must be amortized by July 1, 2026, with contributions 

resuming in the 2017-2018 fiscal year. The projected fiscal year 2024-2025 contribution 

has been calculated using level percent of pay amortization, based on total projected City 

payroll for all Safety employees. 
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ACTUARIAL VALUE OF PLAN ASSETS 

In determining the recommended employer contribution to the PFRS, we use a smoothed 

Actuarial Value of Assets. The asset smoothing method dampens the volatility in asset 

values that could occur because of the fluctuations in market conditions. Use of an asset 

smoothing method is consistent with the long-term nature of the actuarial valuation 

process. Assets are assumed to be used exclusively for the provision of retirement 

benefits and expenses. 

Rate of Return 

The expected annual rate of return, net of investment expenses, on all Plan assets is 5.0%. 

Cost-of-Living Adjustments and Long-Term Salary Increases 
Cost–of-living adjustments are based on salary increases for a retiree’s rank at retirement. 

The long-term rate of salary increase is assumed to be 3.25% (2.85% inflation plus 0.4% 

productivity). This rate is used to project cost of living increases after the expiration of  

the current contracts, as well as representing the expected level of overall Safety payroll 

growth used to calculate the unfunded liability amortization payment. The following 

schedule shows salary increases based on the current Police and Fire contracts that expire 

on June 30, 2026. All increases shown after that date are assumptions. 

Post-Retirement Benefit Increases 
(Based on Salary Increases for Rank at Retirement) 

Date of Increase Police Fire 
July 1, 2023 3.50% 3.50% 

July 1, 2024 3.00% 3.50% 

July 1, 2025 3.00% 3.00% 

Annual Increases Starting July 1, 2026 3.25% 3.25% 
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Inflation 

The assumed rate of general inflation is 2.75% (entire US) and local inflation is 2.85% (Bay 

Area). The general inflation rate is used in the determination of the investment return 

assumptions. The local inflation rate is used in the determination of the growth in 

expenses and salaries (which determine the COLA increases). 

Administrative Expenses 

Administrative expenses for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2024 are assumed to be 
$1,790,347, growing at 2.85% per year.  

Rates of Termination, Disability and Retirement 

None 

Rates of Mortality for Healthy Lives 

(for service retirees and beneficiaries) 

Mortality rates for healthy annuitants are based on the sex distinct 2021 CalPERS Healthy 

Annuitant Mortality Table, with generational mortality improvements projected from 

2017 using Projection Scale MP-2021.  

Rates of Mortality for Disabled Retirees 

Mortality rates for Safety disabled annuitants are based on the sex distinct 2021 CalPERS 

Industrially Disabled Mortality Table, with generational mortality improvements projected 

from 2017 using Projection of Scale MP-2021.  

Mortality Improvement 

The mortality tables are projected to improve with the MP-2021 generational mortality 

improvement tables, with improvements projected from a base year of 2017 (the  

mid-point of the CalPERS base tables from their 2021 study). 

Survivor Continuance 

All retirees with a Benefit Form of “J&S” in the raw data are assumed to receive a 66-2/3% 

continuance. 

Changes in Assumptions since the Last Valuation 

The expected annual rate of return was updated from a select and ultimate discount rate 

(6.0% per year until 2027, then trending down to an annual return of 3.25% over 10 years) 

to a single discount rate of 5.0%.  
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Service Retired Participants 

Disability Retired Participants 

Police Fire Total 

 Age 
Number 

Total 
Annual 
Benefit 

Number 
Total 

Annual 
Benefit 

Number 
Total 

Annual 
Benefit 

< 50 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 

50–54 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 

55–59 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 

60–64 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 

65–69 2 $201,908 0 $0 2 $201,908 

70–74 39 $3,574,157 5 $350,678 44 $3,924,834 

75–79 82 $6,802,822 28 $2,467,004 110 $9,269,826 

80–84 55 $4,593,520 22 $2,048,336 77 $6,641,856 

85–89 11 $1,207,043 11 $1,105,956 22 $2,312,999 

90–94 6 $522,056 6 $542,092 12 $1,064,148 

95–99 0 $0 3 $281,125 3 $281,125 

100+ 1 $106,641 0 $0 1 $106,641 

Total 196 $17,008,147 75 $6,795,190 271 $23,803,337 

Police Fire Total 

 Age 
Number 

Total 
Annual 
Benefit 

Number 
Total 

Annual 
Benefit 

Number 
Total 

Annual 
Benefit 

< 50 0 $0 0 $0 0         $0 

50–54 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 

55–59 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 

60–64 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 

65–69 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 

70–74 15 $1,324,027 17 $1,321,454 32 $2,645,480 

75–79 41 $3,325,838 36 $3,012,872 77 $6,338,710 

80–84 17 $1,416,677 21 $1,835,982 38 $3,252,660 

85–89 7 $570,862 7 $717,580 14 $1,288,441 

90–94 1 $126,275 3 $246,469 4 $372,743 

95–99 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 

100+ 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 

Total 81 $6,763,678 84 $7,134,357 165 $13,898,034 

Membership Information 
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Beneficiaries 

Police Fire Total 

 Age 
Number 

Total 
Annual 
Benefit 

Number 
Total 

Annual 
Benefit 

Number 
Total 

Annual 
Benefit 

< 50 0 $0 0 $0 0         $0 

50–54 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 

55–59 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 

60–64 4 $257,282 1 $96,102 5 $353,384 

65–69 5 $365,083 5 $302,120 10 $667,203 

70–74 21 $1,190,804 13 $869,455 34 $2,060,259 

75–79 36 $2,124,226 13 $890,187 49 $3,014,412 

80–84 26 $1,508,179 17 $1,028,555 43 $2,536,734 

85–89 13 $827,922 18 $1,119,931 31 $1,947,853 

90–94 11 $841,133 17 $1,059,910 28 $1,901,043 

95–99 7 $401,482 6 $408,257 13 $809,739 

100+ 3 $161,739 1 $62,971 4 $224,710 

Total 126 $7,677,852 91 $5,837,487 217 $13,515,339 

Membership Information 
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Data pertaining to active and inactive Members and their beneficiaries as of the valuation 

date was supplied by the Plan Administrator. 

July 1, 2022 July 1, 2023 
Police Fire Total Police Fire Total 

Active Participants 

Number 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Number Vested 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Average Age 00.0 00.0 00.0 00.0 00.0 00.0 

Average Service 00.0 00.0 00.0 00.0 00.0 00.0 

Average Pay $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Service Retirees 

Number 209 81 290 196 75 271 

Average Age 78.2 82.0 79.2 78.2 82.0 79.2 

Average Annual Benefit $83,999 $87,236 $84,903 $86,776 $90,603 $87,835 

Disabled Retirees 
Number 85 86 171 81 84 165 

Average Age 77.6 78.5 78.1 78.4 79.3 78.9 

Average Annual Benefit $80,234 $82,135 $81,190 $83,502 $84,933 $84,231 

Beneficiaries 

Number 128 97 225 126 91 217 

Average Age 80.8 82.9 81.7 80.8 83.5 81.9 

Average Annual Benefit $58,518 $62,679 $60,312 $60,935 $64,148 $62,283 

All Inactive 

Number 422 264 686 403 250 653 

Average Age 78.8 81.2 79.8 79.4 81.7 80.3 

Average Annual Benefit $75,512 $76,552 $75,912 $78,039 $79,068 $78,433 

Membership Information 

Participant Data Summary 
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Oakland Police and Fire Department 

Retiree & Beneficiary Deaths 

Fiscal Year 
2023—2024 

Fire Members Police Members 
Winifred Silva Beneficiary  Karabeth Gunar Beneficiary 

Dorothy Morse Beneficiary  Richard Bowser Retiree 

Jimmie Thompson Retiree  Philip Hickman Retiree 

John Baker Retiree  Garrett Kunath Retiree 

Richard Cecil Retiree  Richard Mahanay Retiree 

Margaret Mockel Beneficiary  Geraldine LeStrange Beneficiary 

Judith Askew Beneficiary  James Parr Retiree 

Wayne Schuette Retiree  Robert Dutton Retiree 

Shirely Arnerich Beneficiary  Richard Randall Retiree 

George Drennon Retiree  Alfred Piggee Retiree 

Thomas O’Brien Jr. Retiree  John Haubner Retiree 

Virginia Wolfe Beneficiary  Violet Chancey Beneficiary 

Wanda Brown Beneficiary  Jewel Kivett Beneficiary 

Joe Amos Retiree  Lurea Yale Beneficiary 

Floyd Temple Retiree  Marjorie Bischofberger Beneficiary 

Kent Settles Retiree  Joye Waters Beneficiary 

Ronald Flashberger Retiree  Fred Butler Retiree 

James Colussi Retiree  Dorothy Ridgeway Beneficiary 

 Dennes Nakano Retiree 

 Franklin Elam Retiree 

James Weldon Retiree 

William Lewis Retiree 
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